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BUCK-A-MONTH $459 LAST MONTH!

We have two new members from Glen Lyn this month - Gary and
Linda Davis, who along with other many friends sent in $459 this
past month for our Buck- A Month Club. Below is a Ilst of those
who contributed!

Bozoo : $10
Goodwyn’s Chapel $11
Hollybrook $46
Mudfork : $41
Ev" a Jones $12
Jo.. and Carole Lundgren $2

James and Dorothy Lefler $10
Cedar Grove $23
Willowton $51
Claypool Hill $17
Springville : $25
First Christian - Montcalm ' $27
Athens $16
Pine Grove $19
Falls Mills Ladies $14
Lerona $18
Clifton and Margaret Mclawhorn $25
Lindside $64
Petiry $22
Glen Lyn $6

FAMILY CAMP WAS GREAT!

We definitely all GREW IN THE LORD as approximately 70 en-
joyed the Friday and Saturday activities and 240 the Sunday night
All Area Gospel Sing.. While our attendance was down just a little,
our spirits were up quite a bit! Our number of camping units re-
mained the same at 11 - with about 45 staying on campus either in
campers or the dorms.

Our hats off to Mr. Bob Hope of the Roanoke Valley - Marion Har-
is. The young people gave him an A*. Our thanks too the Falls
M sngregation for loaning us chairs and taking care of our com-
TL...on service on Sunday night - and to all the singing groups who
shared their talent.

It was an awe-inspiring weekend! You’'ll never know what many of
Jou missed!

DEAN’S EVALUATION MEETING OCTOBER 2!

We'd like to stongly urge all- 1986 summer deans to attend our
evaluation meeting for this past summer’s camp program with the
Executive Board on Thursday Oct 2nd at 7:30.

POOL HEATER HEADING TOWARD GOAL!

Our pool heater had another great month - collecting another
$489. [f we had a few more months like that, we would quickly
reach our $5,000 goal and get C/A campers and visitors into hot
water - by next camping season.

Our thanks to all the folks listed below who helped us in such a
grand way - we should have about $3300 now toward that $5,000!

John and Carole Lundgren $30
M/M Tracy Christian $25
Jerry Gragg $50
M/M Charles Crowe $40
Bland and Linda Terry $25
Mary Harris $39
M/M Floyd Ferguson 20
Michael and Rosa Austin $30
Mary Robertson $10
Steven & Kimberly Duesing $10
Tom and Vivian Watkins $50
M/M LW. Buckiand Jr. $100
Rebecca Harris $10
Debra Falls $20
Grand Total $489
ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Athens - Revival with Robin Hart September 7-12
Lerona - Revival with Harold Goins September14-19 at 7:30
Mapleview - Revival with David Thomas - September 22-26 at 7:00

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED!

Our family campers were the first to use and test our new swing,
slide, and merry-go-round. If it will hold all those teens who used
each piece - ALL AT ONCE - it will hold Buddy Kitts and I!' Ha (We
even made sure!) Not only will this add to our recreational program
during camp, but it is a fine addition for visiting picnicing groups
too.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES JULY & AUGUST 1986

Incoming Receipts:
Pool Income

Shirts & Cap Income
Men’s Clinic Food
Insurance Men’s Clinic
Pool Income

Shirts & Cap Income
M/M George Brown
Snowball Retreat

M/M Michael Smith
M/M Michael Smith
M/M Steve Wills

M/M Early H. Smith
M/M Danny L. Meadows
Mrs. Mary Dunford

M/M George F. Zutaut
M/M Harry Yates

M/M Ron Presley

M/M James P. Haines
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.
Walter E. Hudson

M/M G.R. Martin

M/M Floyd Ferguson

0. lke Keaton

M/M Harry Carter

M/M Larry Buckland
M/M H.R. Conley
Anonymous

Dot Goodrich

Mrs. Esther P. Elmore
Mrs. Esther P. Elmore
Bozoo Christian Church
M/M Clarence Bowman .
Lindside Christian Church
Cedar Grove Christian Church

Church of Christ at Pettrey
M/M Roy J. Hale
Peterstown Christian' Church
Pine Grove Church of Christ
Mudfork Church of Christ

Community Christian. Church, Hinton

Church of Christ, Rt. 20

Central Church of Christ
Ronceverte Christian Church
Lindside Women's Fellowship
Bozoo Christian Church
Williams Chapel Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena

First Christian Church, ‘Hinfon
Church of Christ, Mapleview
Glen Lyn Christian Church

Falls Mills Christian- Church
Grandview Christian Church
Rovceverte Christian Chruch
Willowton Christian Church

Oak Grove Christian Church
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Springville Christian Church
Buck-A-Month

Manna Program

Transfer Camp Registration
Memory of Gladys Tickle Friends,
Neighbors & Torchbearers Class
M/M Danny Hazelwood

M/M N.R Carpenter

M/M Ronnie Matthews

M/M Homer Moore

M/M Horace H. Hill

Mudfork Church of Christ
Mudfork Church of Christ

224.00
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete

Picnic Table

Thousandaire Club

Thousandaire Club

Thousandaire Club
Thousandaire

VBS

VBS

Thousandaire

150.00
354.00
350.00

62.50
175.00

150.00
50.00
50.00
75.00
15.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
20.00
25.00
10.00
15.00
15.00
35.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
50.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

112.00
55.00
55.00
50.00

60.00
30.00
100.00
400.00
60.00
32.00
10.00
100.00
81.02
25.00
50.00
50.00
77.00
274.00
25.00
150.00
100.00
400.00
100.00
200.00
20.00
214.00
20.00
25.00
650.00
327.75
5,871.79

30.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
10.00

461.25
60.00

M/M Louis Pietrantozzi
Midway Church of Christ
Anonymous

Mrs. Hazel Crosa

Mary Harris

Lerona Church of Christ
Anonymous

Grandview Christian Chruch CWF
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Bruce Barilla

Shirts & Hats Income

M/M G.R. Martin

Trevor Butterworth

Bernice Via

Hillcreast Church of Christ
Hilicreast Church of Christ
Peterstown Christian Church
Staff of Jr. High Week of Camp
Anonymous

Midway Church of Christ
Church of Christ, Mapleview
Transfer from Camp Registration
Pool Income

Shirts & Hats

Camp Tuition

Pool Income

Pool Income

Ck. Returned (Mercer BD. of Health)
Returned from Camp Food Petty Cash

Returned from Dean’s Petty Cash
Canteen Income

Pine Grove Church of Christ
Biuefield Area Ladies Retreat
Bluefield Area Ladies Retreat
Shirt Sales

Peferstown Christian Church
Oak Grove Christian Church
Glen Lyn Christian Church

Key

Key
VBS

25.00

Campers
Ins.
Food

Campers
Campers
Campers

Monthly Income

EXPENSES FOR JULY & AUGUST 1986

5017 Russell Mathena
5018 Roy J. Hale

5019 Russell Mathena
5020 Emily Hale

5021 Susie Townly
5022 Chris Cardinal
5023 Emily Hale

5024 Joanna Mathena
5025 Chris Cardinal
5026 Emily Hale

5027 Chris Cardinal
5028 Joanna Mathena
5029 S.W Christian Min.
5030 Chris Cardinal
5031 Chris Cardinal
5032 Emily Hale

5033 Joanna Mathena
5034 AEP

5035 General Telephone
5036 Fast Copies

5037 John W. Riddle
5038 Noland Co.

5039 Jessie Burks

5040 Bailey Lumber Co.
5041  Mercer Brd. of Hlth.
5042 Fiat Top Ins.

5043 United Transit Mix
5044 Woardens

Petty Cash
Mileage
Mileage

Cook
Cook
Lifequard
Cook
Cook
Lifeguard
Cook
Lifeguard
Cook
Ins
Lifequard
Lifeguard
Cook
Cook

Shirts & Caps
Gas
Plumbing Sup.
Picnic Tables
Plmb. & Sheds
Permits
Camp Ins.
Gravel & Cement
Camp Food

10.00

225.00
ECRR

19.00
40.00
50.00
28.26
204.00
97.00
9.00
93.00
35.00
10.00
5.00
21.86
30.00
25.00
15.00
10.00
400.00

1,063.50
225.00
38.00
1,487.25
150.00
125.00
175.00
200.25
215.27
361.50
210.00
6675

]
)
135.00
180.00
552.50

2

$19,246.54

148.77
246.00
155.00
200.00
175.00
125.00
200.00
175.00
125.00
100.00
125.00
87.50
194.52
10.00
125.00
200.00
175.00
663.32
92.77
820.75
65.03

b
114.77
175.00
195.00
593.26
319.45




5045 Flowers Baking Camp Food 165.00
3046 Thompson Bros Camp Food 1,305.06
307 - City Provision Camp Food 1,242.60
3t Jones Candy Co. Camp Food 278.00
5049 Eller's Produce Camp Food 158.58
050 Tittle Snax Sales Camp Food 20.64
5051  Pet Daries Camp Food 395.76
3052 Paper Supply Kit Supplies 112.75
3053 Roy J. Hale Salary 293.84
3054 Roy J. Hale Salary 293.84
1055 Roy J. Hale Salary 293.84
1056 Roy J. Hale Salary 293.84
057 Roy J. Hale Salary 293.84
058 Roy J. Hale Telephone 23.60
059 Fast Copies 242.00
060 U.S. Postmaster 185.00
061 U.S. Postmaster Stamps 22.00
062 Russeil Mathena Salary 272.02
1063 Russell Mathena Salary 272.02
064 Russell Mathena Salary 272.02
065 Russell Mathena Salary 272.02
066 Russell Mathena Salary 272.02
067 AEP Salary 109.95
068 Emily Hale Cook 200.00
069 Joanna Mathena Cook 175.00
070 Chris Cardinal Lifeguard 125.00
071 Flowers Bakery Co. Camp Food 46.19
072 Thompson Bros. Camp Food 175.87
073 Ellers Produce Camp Food 35.48
074 Pet Daries Camp Food 140.23
075 City Provision Camp Food 122.50
076 M. State Bus. Mach. Office Supplies 39.51

5077 Paper Supply Co. Kit Supplies 222.68
5078 Emily Hale Cook 200.00
5079 Joanna Mathena Cook 175.00
5080 Chris Cardinal Lifeguard 125.00
5081 Commerical Bank Taxes 4.29
5082 W.VA. Tax Dept. Taxes — - 78.26
5083 Chris Cardinal Lifeguard 125.00
5084 General Telephone 113.01
5085 AEP . 733.57
5086 Mecer Board of Health Permits 100.00
5087 Flowers Baking Camp Food 55.44
5088 Bluewell Pharmacy First Aid Sup. 9.30
5089 Jones Candy Co. Food 10.00
5090 Wardens Food 172.00
5091 Paper Supply Co. Kit Supplies 141,70
5092 Eller’s Produce 26.00
5093 Pet Daries Food 202.11
5094 City Provision Food 213.92
5095 Thompson Bros. Food 388.93
5096 Noland Co. Showerheads 16.82
5097 United Transit Mis. Concrete 94.27
5098 Bailey Lumber Co. Acid 68.88
5099 S. & W. Equipment Corp. Tractor Repairs 189.10
5100 S.W. Christian Minist. Ins. 389.04
5101 Chris Cardinal Lifeguard 62.50
5102 BIfd. College of Evanelism Landiilt 35.00
5103 Baker Sanitary Supply Pool & Kit Supplies 156.96
5104 Thompson Bros. Food 104.93
5105 Paper Supply Kit Supplies 58.60
5106 General Telephone 169.52
5107 AE.P. 127.01
5108 Commerical Bank Taxes 683.12
Monthly Expenses $19,179.58
Bal. After Expense 66.96
Total Income $1,155,060.80
Total Expenses $1,154,993.84
Buck-A-Month $1,465.44
Pool Heater $2,723.25

POOL NOW CLOSED!

The cool whether the last couple of weeks should have closed us
own anyhow - and really did with only a few swimmers each ses-
jon - but now the C/A pool is closed officially until next summer.

AEN’S FELLOWSHIP SEPT. 20 AT MAPLEVIEW

We have a special program lined up for this month’s Area Men’s
ellowship at Mapleview on Sept. 20 at 7:30. Walter Brewer and
1e Wallace Family, all from the Barboursville, W.Va. will do the
reaching and the special music. Ya'll come!

AREA YOUTH RALLY AT MAPLEVIEW

September 27th, Mapleview will host the area youth rally at 7:00.
.4 program is being planned.

CAMP NEEDS USED LUMBER!

We hope to begin construction on our new walks above the
cafeteria as soon as the Ham Supper is behind us. We could use
some forms. We want only to borrow them - we’ll return them after
the concrete is poured. Can you help?

GIFTS:

Hattie Allen - Electrolux Vacumn Cleaner

Mrs. Vernon Meadows - 35 Soup Labels (S/L)
Marie Horton and Louise Bailey - 141 (S/L)
M/M Tracy Christian - 209 (S/L)

Jimmy Starling - (S5/L)

Jean Wriston - (S/L{)

ALL GIFTS TO C/A ARE
TAX DEDUCTIBLE
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1986 CAMP SEASON REPORT

Highlighting the report below is the 80 decisions that took place on the C/A campus this summer. We have 29
new brothers and sisters in the Lord - that’s like having a revival! Our missions giving was good, and while our at-
tendance was down for the first time in the past six weeks - we followed the trend of other camp all across the coun-

try - as they lost in number of campers too. Our heart-felt thanks to all the deans and their staffs - and to our SWAT

TEAM members who labored so hard.

NAME OF WEEK
Senior

Jr. 1

Je. 1l

First Chance
Handicap
Jr. High |

Jr. High Il
Senior |

NAME OF WEEK

Senior i

Jr |

Jrdl

First Chance
Handicap

Jr. High |

Jr. High Il

Senior |

GRAND TOTALS

MISSIONS GIVEN TO AMT. GIVEN BAPTISMS
Homer Maple $80
KCC $141 221.00 1
. C/A Pool Heater 310.25 7
‘Winston Salem Bible College 232.09 13
C/A Pool Heater 117.50 .
C/A Pool Heater 101.50 -
Lisu Christian -415.26 3
. Celebration (O.E. Team) 310.00 5
London Mission 252.00 . -
Grand Totals $1959.60 29

OUTSTANDING CAMPERS:

NAME OF WEEK

Senior |

Jr |
Jro il

Jr. High |

Jr. High Il
Senior |

TOO MANY PEOPLE WHO SAY “OUR FATHER” ON SUNDAY SPEND THE REST OF

ATFENDED F M FULL-TIME P/T STAFF C/A Staff
STAFF
19 11 8 9 1 5
97 52 45 16 5
66 - 3 32 18 2 5
46 25 21 6 7 5
8 4 4 17 - -
57 32 25 13 3 5
51 33 18 10 6 5
104 50 54 10 4 5
448 241 295 99 23 35
RUNNER-UP

OUTSTANDING CAMPERS

Cherie Pugh, Todd Meadows

RED.

g,

Urow.

Tommy Cox, Lisa French and Lisa

Caldwell - {tie beiween girls}

Timothy Shoemaker, Susan Sparks
Leslie Davis, David Hill

Jeremy Hughes, Jani Mathena
Amy Schwitzerlette, Joshua Peters and

Chris Helvey (another tie)

Shannon Dickenson, Brian Whittaker
(tied), Tracy Brown
Tammy Thompson, Eric Robinson
Vicior Long, Andrea Jones

Sarah Pell

THE WEEK ACTING LIKE ORPHANS

Kelii Brooks, Brad Lester
Kerry Stauffer, Erica Chun

Life Recruits

4




