Swing On Over



# CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 7 No. 8

**Telephone 589-6296** 

September 1986

### **BUCK-A-MONTH \$459 LAST MONTH!**

We have two new members from Glen Lyn this month - Gary and Linda Davis, who along with other many friends sent in \$459 this past month for our Buck-A- Month Club. Below is a list of those who contributed!

Bozoo	\$10
Goodwyn's Chapel	\$11
Hollybrook	\$46
Mudfork	\$41
Ey 3 Jones	\$12
Jo. and Carole Lundgren	\$2
James and Dorothy Lefler	\$10
Cedar Grove	\$23
Willowton	\$51
Claypool Hill	\$17
Springville	\$25
First Christian - Montcalm	\$27
Athens	.\$16
Pine Grove	\$19
Falls Mills Ladies	\$14
Lerona	\$18
Clifton and Margaret Mclawhorn	\$25
Lindside	\$64
Pettry	\$22
Glen Lyn	\$6

### **FAMILY CAMP WAS GREAT!**

We definitely all GREW IN THE LORD as approximately 70 enjoyed the Friday and Saturday activities and 240 the Sunday night All Area Gospel Sing. While our attendance was down just a little, our spirits were up quite a bit! Our number of camping units remained the same at 11 - with about 45 staying on campus either in campers or the dorms.

Our hats off to Mr. Bob Hope of the Roanoke Valley - Marion Haris. The young people gave him an A\*. Our thanks too the Falls Mi ongregation for loaning us chairs and taking care of our comnu...on service on Sunday night - and to all the singing groups who shared their talent.

It was an awe-inspiring weekend! You'll never know what many of you missed!

### **DEAN'S EVALUATION MEETING OCTOBER 2!**

We'd like to stongly urge all 1986 summer deans to attend our evaluation meeting for this past summer's camp program with the Executive Board on Thursday Oct 2nd at 7:30.

### POOL HEATER HEADING TOWARD GOAL!

Our pool heater had another great month - collecting another \$489. If we had a few more months like that, we would quickly reach our \$5,000 goal and get C/A campers and visitors into hot water - by next camping season.

Our thanks to all the folks listed below who helped us in such a grand way - we should have about \$3300 now toward that \$5,000!

John and Carole Lundgren	\$30
M/M Tracy Christian	\$25
Jerry Gragg	\$50
M/M Charles Crowe	\$40
Bland and Linda Terry	\$25
Mary Harris	\$39
M/M Floyd Ferguson	20
Michael and Rosa Austin	\$30
Mary Robertson	\$10
Steven & Kimberly Duesing	\$10
Tom and Vivian Watkins	\$50
M/M L.W. Buckland Jr.	\$100
Rebecca Harris	\$10
Debra Falls	\$20

### Grand Total

\$489

### **ANNOUNCEMENTS:**

Athens - Revival with Robin Hart September 7-12

Lerona - Revival with Harold Goins September 14-19 at 7:30

Mapleview - Revival with David Thomas - September 22-26 at 7:00

### PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED!

Our family campers were the first to use and test our new swing, slide, and merry-go-round. If it will hold all those teens who used each piece - ALL AT ONCE - it will hold Buddy Kitts and I! Ha (We even made sure!) Not only will this add to our recreational program during camp, but it is a fine addition for visiting picnicing groups too.

## FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES JULY & AUGUST 1986

			•		
Incoming Receipts:					
Pool Income		150.00	M/M Louis Pietrantozzi		10.00
Shirts & Cap Income		354.00	Midway Church of Christ		10.00
Men's Clinic Food		350.00	Anonymous		225.00 3=~~
Insurance Men's Clinic		62.50	Mrs. Hazel Crosa		3" \ 3
Pool Income		175.00	Mary Harris		19.00
Shirts & Cap Income	224.00		Lerona Church of Christ		40.00
M/M George Brown	Concrete	150.00	Anonymous		50.00
Snowball Retreat	Concrete	50.00	Grandview Christian Chruch CWF		28.26
M/M Michael Smith	Concrete	50.00	M/M Russell Mathena		204.00
M/M Michael Smith	Picnic Table	75.00	M/M Russell Mathena		97.00
M/M Steve Wills	Key	15.00	M/M Bruce Barilla		9.00
M/M Early H. Smith	Key	20.00	Shirts & Hats Income		93.00
M/M Danny L. Meadows	Key	10.00	M/M G.R. Martin	Key	35.00
Mrs. Mary Dunford	Key	10.00	Trevor Butterworth	Key	10.00
M/M George F. Zutaut	Key	25.00	Bernice Via	Key	5.00
M/M Harry Yates	Key	20.00	Hillcreast Church of Christ	VBS	21.86
M/M Ron Presley	Key	25.00	Hillcreast Church of Christ		30.00
M/M James P. Haines	Key	10.00	Peterstown Christian Church		25.00
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.	. Key	15.00	Staff of Jr. High Week of Camp		15.00
Walter E. Hudson	Key	15.00	Anonymous		10.00
M/M G.R. Martin	Key	35.00	Midway Church of Christ		400.00
M/M Floyd Ferguson	Key	10.00	Church of Christ, Mapleview	25.00	
O. Ike Keaton	Thousandaire Club	20.00	Transfer from Camp Registration		1,063.50
M/M Harry Carter	Thousandaire Club	10.00	Pool Income		225.00
M/M Larry Buckland	Thousandaire Club	10.00	Shirts & Hats		38.00
M/M H.R. Conley	Thousandaire	10.00	Camp Tuition		1,487.25
Anonymous		50.00	Pool Income		150.00
Dot Goodrich		10.00	Pool Income		125.00
Mrs. Esther P. Elmore		10.00	Ck. Returned (Mercer BD. of Health)		175.00
Mrs. Esther P. Elmore		10.00	Returned from Camp Food Petty Cash		200.25
Bozoo Christian Church	VBS	112.00	Returned from Dean's Petty Cash		215.27
M/M Clarence Bowman		<b>55.00</b>	Canteen Income		361.50
Lindside Christian Church		55.00	Pine Grove Church of Christ	Campers	210.00
Cedar Grove Christian Church		50.00	Bluefield Area Ladies Retreat	Ins.	66.75
a		4 (28 (38	Bluefield Area Ladies Retreat	Food	2
Church of Christ at Pettrey		60.00	Shirt Sales	_	10.00
M/M Roy J. Hale		30.00	Peterstown Christian Church	Campers	135.00
Peterstown Christian Church		100.00	Oak Grove Christian Church	Campers	180.00
Pine Grove Church of Christ		400.00	Glen Lyn Christian Church	Campers	552.50
Mudfork Church of Christ		60.00			******
Community Christian Church, Hinton		32.00		Monthly Income	\$19,246.54
Church of Christ, Rt. 20 Central Church of Christ	$x \rightarrow x \rightarrow x$ (1)	10.00	<b>EXPENSES FOR JULY &amp; AUGUS</b>	ST 1094	
Ronceverte Christian Church	VBS	100.00	EXPENSES FOR JULY & AUGU.	31 1700	
Lindside Women's Fellowship	VBS	81.02 25.00	EA17 Down H Mark	5 C 1	140 77
Bozoo Christian Church	* *	50.00	5017 Russell Mathena	Petty Cash	148.77
Williams Chapel Church of Christ		50.00	5018 Roy J. Hale	Mileage	246.00
M/M Russell Mathena		77.00	5019 Russell Mathena 5020 Emily Hale	Mileage	155.00
M/M Russell Mathena		274.00		Cook	200.00
First Christian Church, Hinton		25.00	5021 Susie Townly 5022 Chris Cardinal	Cook	175.00
Church of Christ, Mapleview		150.00	5023 Emily Hale	Lifeguard Cook	125.00 200.00
Glen Lvn Christian Church		100.00	5024 Joanna Mathena	Cook	175.00
Falls Mills Christian Church		400.00	5024 Joanna Mainena 5025 Chris Cardinal	Lifeguard	125.00
Grandview Christian Church		100.00	5026 Emily Hale	Cook	100.00
Rovceverte Christian Chruch		200.00	5027 Chris Cardinal	Lifeguard	125.00
Willowton Christian Church		20.00	5028 Joanna Mathena	Cook	87.50
Oak Grove Christian Church		214.00	5029 S.W Christian Min.	Ins	194.52
Hollybrook Church of Christ	the area of the production	20.00	5030 Chris Cardinal	Lifeguard	10.00
Springville Christian Church		25.00	5031 Chris Cardinal	Lifeguard	125.00
Buck-A-Month	·	650.00	5032 Emily Hale	Cook	200.00
Manna Program		327.75	5033 Joanna Mathena	Cook	175.00
Transfer Camp Registration		5,871.79	5034 AEP	<del></del>	663.32
Memory of Gladys Tickle Friends,			5035 General Telephone		92.77
Neighbors & Torchbearers Class		30.00	5036 Fast Copies	Shirts & Caps	820.75
M/M Danny Hazelwood	Key	20.00	5037 John W. Riddle	Gas	65.03
M/M N.R Carpenter	Key	20.00	5038 Noland Co.	Plumbing Sup.	6
M/M Ronnie Matthews	Key	10.00	5039 Jessie Burks	Picnic Tables	1
M/M Homer Moore	Thousandaire	20.00	5040 Bailey Lumber Co.	Plmb. & Sheds	114.77
M/M Horace H. Hill	•	10.00	5041 Mercer Brd. of Hlth.	Permits	175.00
			5042 Flat Top Ins.	Camp Ins.	195.00
Mudfork Church of Christ		461.25	5043 United Transit Mix	Gravel & Cement	593.26
Mudfork Church of Christ		60.00	5044 Wardens	Camp Food	319.45

					and the second s			
5045		Camp Food	165.00	5077	Paper Supply Co.		Kit Supplies	222.68
5046	Thompson Bros	Camp Food	1,305.06	5078	Emily Hale		Cook	200.00
;O^		Camp Food	1,242.60	5079	Joanna Mathena	-	Cook	175.00
56	Jones Candy Co.	Camp Food	278.00	5080	Chris Cardinal		Lifeguard	125.00
5049	Eller's Produce	Camp Food	158.58	5081	Commerical Bank		Taxes	4.29
5050	Tittle Snax Sales	Camp Food	20.64	5082	W.VA. Tax Dept.		Taxes -	78.26
5051	Pet Daries	Camp Food	395.76	5083	Chris Cardinal		Lifeguard	125.00
5052	Paper Supply	Kit Supplies	112.75	5084	General Telephone		-	113.01
6053	Roy J. Hale	Salary	293.84	5085	AEP			733.57
6054	Roy J. Hale	Salary	293.84	5086	Mecer Board of Health		Permits	100.00
6055	Roy J. Hale	Salary	293.84	5087	Flowers Baking		Camp Food	55.44
<b>i</b> 056	Roy J. Hale	Salary	293.84	5088	Bluewell Pharmacy		First Aid Sup.	9.30
6057	Roy J. Hale	Salary	293.84	5089	Jones Candy Co.		Food	10.00
<b>i</b> 058	Roy J. Hale	Telephone	23.60	5090	Wardens		Food	172.00
<b>i059</b>	Fast Copies	•	242.00	5091	Paper Supply Co.		Kit Supplies	141.70
i060	U.S. Postmaster		185.00	5092	Eller's Produce		.,	26.00
061	U.S. Postmaster	Stamps	22.00	5093	Pet Daries		Food	202.11
-062	Russell Mathena	Salary	272.02	5094	City Provision		Food	213.92
063	Russell Mathena	Salary	272.02	5095	Thompson Bros.		Food	388.93
064	Russell Mathena	Salary	272.02	5096	Noland Co.		Showerheads	16.82
065	Russell Mathena	Salary	272.02	5097	United Transit Mis.		Concrete	94.27
066	Russell Mathena	Salary	272.02	5098	Bailey Lumber Co.		Acid	68.88
067	AEP	Salary	109.95	5099	S. & W. Equipment Corp.		Tractor Repairs	189.10
068	Emily Hale	Cook	200.00	5100	S.W. Christian Minist.		lns.	389.04
069	Joanna Mathena	Cook	175.00	5101	Chris Cardinal		Lifeguard	62.50
070	Chris Cardinal	Lifeguard	125.00	5102	Blfd. College of Evanelism		Landfill	35.00
071	Flowers Bakery Co.	Camp Food	46.19	5103	Baker Sanitary Supply		Pool & Kit Supplies	156.96
072	Thompson Bros.	Camp Food	175.87	5104	Thompson Bros.		Food	104.93
073	Ellers Produce	Camp Food	35.48	5105	Paper Supply		Kit Supplies	58.60
074	Pet Daries	Camp Food	140.23	5106	General Telephone			169.52
075	City Provision	Camp Food	122.50	5107	A.E.P.			127.01
076	Mt. State Bus. Mach.	Office Supplies	39.51	5108	Commerical Bank		Taxes	683.12
							Monthly Expenses	\$19,179.58
opposite .	*							

### **POOL NOW CLOSED!**

The cool whether the last couple of weeks should have closed us own anyhow - and really did with only a few swimmers each sesion - but now the C/A pool is closed officially until next summer.

### **4EN'S FELLOWSHIP SEPT. 20 AT MAPLEVIEW**

We have a special program lined up for this month's Area Men's ellowship at Mapleview on Sept. 20 at 7:30. Walter Brewer and ne Wallace Family, all from the Barboursville, W.Va. will do the reaching and the special music. Ya'll come!

### AREA YOUTH RALLY AT MAPLEVIEW

September 27th, Mapleview will host the area youth rally at 7:00. g program is being planned.

### **CAMP NEEDS USED LUMBER!**

**Bal. After Expense** 

\$1,155,060.80 \$1,154,993.84

\$1,465.44

\$2,723.25

66.96

We hope to begin construction on our new walks above the cafeteria as soon as the Ham Supper is behind us. We could use some forms. We want only to borrow them - we'll return them after the concrete is poured. Can you help?

#### **GIFTS:**

Total Income

**Pool Heater** 

Total Expenses
Buck-A-Month

Hattie Allen - Electrolux Vacumn Cleaner Mrs. Vernon Meadows - 35 Soup Labels (S/L) Marie Horton and Louise Bailey - 141 (S/L) M/M Tracy Christian - 209 (S/L) Jimmy Starling - (S/L) Jean Wriston - (S/L()

ALL GIFTS TO C/A ARE TAX DEDUCTIBLE

### 1986 CAMP SEASON REPORT

Highlighting the report below is the 80 decisions that took place on the C/A campus this summer. We have 29 new brothers and sisters in the Lord - that's like having a revival! Our missions giving was good, and while our attendance was down for the first time in the past six weeks - we followed the trend of other camp all across the country - as they lost in number of campers too. Our heart-felt thanks to all the deans and their staffs - and to our SWAT TEAM members who labored so hard.

NAME OF WEEK Senior	MISSIONS GIVEN TO Homer Maple \$80	AMT. GIVEN	BAPTISMS	RED.	Life Recruits
	KCC \$141	221.00	1	3	4
Jr. I	C/A Pool Heater	310.25	7	1	•
Jr. II	Winston Salem Bible College	232.09	13	14	-
First Chance	C/A Pool Heater	117.50	•	•	-
Handicap	C/A Pool Heater	101.50	•	-	-
Jr. High I	Lisu Christian	415.26	3	12	-
Jr. High II	Celebration (O.E. Team)	310.00	5	6	•
Senior I	London Mission	252.00	•	. 11	-
	Grand Totals	\$1959.60	29	47	4

NAME OF WEEK	ATTENDED	F	M	FULL-TIME STAFF	P/T STAFF	C/A Staff	SWAT	Total
Senior II	19	- 11	8	9	1	5	5	39
Jr. I	97	52	45	16	•	5	5	123
Jr. II	66	34	32	18	2	5	5	96
First Chance	46	25	21	6	7	5	5	69
Handicap	8	4	4	17		-	-	25
Jr. High I	57	32	· 25	13	3	5	5	83
Jr. High II	51	33	18	10	6	5	6	78
Senior I	104	50	54	10	4	5	4	127
GRAND TOTALS	448	241	295	99	23	35	35	640

### **OUTSTANDING CAMPERS:**

NAME OF WEEK	OUTSTANDING CAMPERS	RUNNER-UP		
Senior I	Cherie Pugh, Todd Meadows	Tommy Cox, Lisa French and Lisa Caldwell · (tie between girls)		
Jr. I	Timothy Shoemaker, Susan Sparks	Jeremy Hughes, Jani Mathena		
Jr. II	Leslie Davis, David Hill	Amy Schwitzerlette, Joshua Peters and		
		Chris Helvey (another tie)		
Jr. High I	Shannon Dickenson, Brian Whittaker			
	(tied), Tracy Brown	Sarah Pell		
Jr. High II	Tammy Thompson, Eric Robinson	Kelli Brooks, Brad Lester		
Senior I	Victor Long, Andrea Jones	Kerry Stauffer, Erica Chun		